l \$40.00 248

ETAS ID: TM336296

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent		03/20/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (f/k/a EUSA Pharma (USA), Inc.)		
Street Address:	Fourth Floor, Connaught House, One Burlington Road		
City:	Dublin 4		
State/Country:	: IRELAND		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	JPI Commercial, LLC		
Street Address:	dress: Fourth Floor, Connaught House, One Burlington Road		
City:	Dublin 4		
State/Country:	ntry: IRELAND		
Entity Type:	Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2487745	CAPHOSOL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4156932222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street, 5th Floor
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 306882-118 JAZZ/BARCLAYS

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Address Line 1: 3180 Porter Drive

TRADEMARK REEL: 005486 FRAME: 0027

900319784

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jazz Pharmaceutical, Inc.

Address Line 1: 3180 Porter Drive

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

NAME OF SUBMITTER: C. Rhem

SIGNATURE: /CR/

DATE SIGNED: 03/26/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Jazz Termination of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Jazz Termination of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Jazz Termination of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005486 FRAME: 0028

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (f/k/a EUSA Pharma (USA), Inc.)

and JPI Commercial, LLC

Trademarks:

See attached Exhibit A

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (f/k/a EUSA Pharma (USA), Inc.) and JPI Commercial, LLC (collective, the "Company"), having their principal offices at Fourth Floor, Connaught House, One Burlington Road, Dublin 4, Ireland, have adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Released Marks");

WHEREAS, the Company entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated June 12, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2012, at Reel 4800 Frame 0097;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby, in reliance of the certifications made by the Company pursuant to that certain Notification, Certification and Lien Release Request, dated March [20], 2015 concerning the sale of the Released Marks, releases and reassigns to the Company any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party in and to the Released Marks granted under the Security Agreement, and all of the goodwill associated thereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind; and
- 2. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the termination hereby given.
- 3. This termination is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Marks and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement (the "Retained Collateral"). The Secured Party retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement with respect to all such Retained Collateral. The Secured Party's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such Retained Collateral remains in full force and in effect, and this termination shall not, and shall not be deemed to, impair, interrupt or otherwise modify the Secured Party's interest in such Retained Collateral in any respect.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005486 FRAME: 0029 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Trademark Security Interest to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 20th day of March 2015.

Address:

Barclays Bank PLC 745 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019 Attention: Alicia Borys Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Alicia Borys

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 005486 FRAME: 0030

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
CAPHOSOL	2487745	09/11/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 005486 FRAME: 0031

RECORDED: 03/26/2015